

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 23-1199

Polk County Case No. EQCV088618

1000 FRIENDS OF IOWA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

-vs-

POLK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS,

Defendant/Appellee.

**Appeal from the Iowa District for Polk County
The Hon. Jeanie Kunkle Vaudt, Judge**

**APPELLANTS, 1000 FRIENDS OF IOWA, *et al.*'s,
FINAL BRIEF**

**CeCelia C. Ibson
IBSON LAW FIRM
2629 Beaver Avenue
Suite 3
Des Moines, Iowa 50310
(515) 577-4589
ibsonlaw@yahoo.com**

**ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANTS,
1000 FRIENDS OF IOWA, *et al.***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....6

ROUTING STATEMENT.....10

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....11

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....13

ARGUMENT.....25

I. THIS CASE IS NOT SUBJECT TO THE PROVISIONS OF IOWA CODE CHAPTER 670 (2023). PLAINTIFFS' CLAIM CHALLENGING THE LEGALITY OF THE BOARD'S DECISION DOES NOT SOUND IN TORT.....25

A. PLAINTIFF'S CASE WAS FILED PURSUANT TO IOWA CODE § 335.18 (2023) AND IOWA RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 1.1401 (2023).....25

II. THIS CASE IS NOT SUBJECT TO THE PROVISIONS OF IOWA CODE § 670.4A (2023). IN ADDITION TO NOT SOUNDING IN TORT, PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS ARE NOT "FOR MONETARY DAMAGES." PLAINTIFFS SEEK ONLY THE REMEDIES AUTHORIZED BY IOWA CODE § 335.21 (2023) - REVERSAL OR MODIFICATION OF THE BOARD'S APPROVAL OF THE APPLICATION.....30

A. IOWA CODE § 670.4A (2023) WAS PART OF A COMPREHENSIVE "BACK THE BLUE" MOVEMENT WITHIN THE IOWA LEGISLATURE. IT WAS NEVER INTENDED TO APPLY OUTSIDE TORT CLAIMS FOR MONEY DAMAGES.....35

B. THE IOWA LEGISLATURE DID NOT INTEND §670.4A TO APPLY TO CASES OTHER THAN THOSE (1) FILED AGAINST MUNICIPAL ACTORS; (2) SOUNDING IN TORT; AND (3) FOR MONETARY DAMAGES.....37

III. BOTH 1000 FRIENDS OF IOWA AND THE INDIVIDUAL PLAINTIFFS HAD STANDING TO PURSUE THEIR IOWA CODE § 335.18 (2022) CLAIM.....41

A. INTRODUCTION.....42

B. MOTION TO DISMISS STANDARDS.....43

C IOWA'S TWO-PRONGED STANDING TEST.....44

D. 1000 FRIENDS OF IOWA HAS STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE LEGALITY OF THE BOARD'S ACTION.....46

E. THE LANDOWNER/INDIVIDUAL PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE LEGALITY OF THE BOARD'S ACTION.....51

CONCLUSION.....57

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....58

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....59

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Auen v. Alcoholic Beverages Div.</i> , 679 N.W.2d 586 (Iowa 2004).....	38
<i>Barnhill v. Iowa Distr. Ct.</i> , 765 N.W.2d 267 (Iowa 2009).....	27
<i>Citizens for Responsible Choices v. City of Shenandoah</i> , 686 N.W.2d 470 (Iowa 2004).....	44
<i>Comes v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 646 N.W.2d 440 (Iowa 2002).....	44
<i>Covington v. Reynolds</i> , 949 N.W.2d 663 (Ia. App. 2020).....	47
<i>Cox v. State</i> , 686 N.W.2d 209 (Iowa 2004).....	38
<i>Cutler v. Klass, Whicher & Mischne</i> , 473 N.W.2d 178 (Iowa 1991).....	43
<i>Fox v. Polk County Board of Supervisors</i> , 569 N.W.2d 503(Iowa 1997).....	26, 45
<i>Haupt v. Miller</i> , 514 N.W.2d 905, 910 (Iowa 1994).....	43
<i>Holman v. Branstad</i> , 887 N,W.2d 153 (Iowa 2016).....	39, 40
<i>Homeowners Ass'n of the Coves of Sundown Lake v. Appaloosa County Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 2014 Iowa App. LEXIS 272 *4 (Ia. App. 03/26/2014).....	26
<i>Iowa Individual Health Ben. Reinsurance Ass'n v. State Univ. of Iowa</i> , 876 N.W.2d 800, 804 (Iowa 2016).....	25, 30, 41
<i>Nahas v. Polk County</i> , 991 N.W.2d 770 (Iowa 2023).....	32, 34, 35
<i>Nelson v. Case</i> , 786 N.W.2d 267 (Ia. App. 2010).....	44
<i>Reynolds v. Dittmer</i> , 312 N.W.2d 75 (Ia. App. 1981).....	53, 54, 55

<i>Richards v. Iowa Dep't of Revenue & Finance</i> , 454 N.W.2d 573 (Iowa 1990).....	56
<i>Sutton v. Council Bluff Water Works</i> , 990 N.W.2d 795 (Iowa 2023).....	28, 29
<i>State v. Dolman</i> , 725 N.W.2d 428, 431(Iowa 2006).....	38, 39
<i>State v. Mathias</i> , 936 N.W.2d 222 (Iowa 2019).....	37, 38
<i>Victoriano v. City of Waterloo</i> , 984 N.W.2d 178 (Iowa 2023).....	24, 31, 32, 34

STATUTES

Iowa Code § 335.18 (2023).....	13, 22, 26, 35, 41, 42, 45, 56, 57
Iowa Code § 335.21 (2023).....	27, 30
Iowa Code Chapter 669 (2023).....	29, 40
Iowa Code Chapter 670 (2023).....	12, 22, 25, 28, 29, 30, 36, 40
Iowa Code § 670.1(4) (2023).....	27, 29
Iowa Code § 670.2 (2023).....	27
Iowa Code § 670.4(1) (2023).....	28
Iowa Code § 670.4A (2023)..	10, 12, 22, 23, 25, 30, 31, 34, 35, 37, 39, 40, 42, 57
Iowa Code §§ 670.4A(1) and 669.14A (2023).....	39

RULES

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.1401 (2023).....	10, 11, 25, 26, 57
